LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activities

Net proceeds
raised

(approximately) Intended use of proceeds
Actual use
of proceeds

8 January 2009 Rights issues HK$103.8 million HK$ 90 million for the

subscription for the convertible

notes pursuant to the

subscription agreement in

relation to a convertible note

to be issued by HCG and the

remaining proceeds as the

general working capital

Used as

intended

19 October 2009 Placing of 39,000,000

new Shares under

general mandate on fully

underwritten basis

HK$22.5 million Repayment of the debts of the

Group

Used as

intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past

twelve months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are illustrated as below:–

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of

the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate

%

Executive Directors

Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew 66,000 0.03% 66,000 0.02%

Ms. Kwok Wai Ming 3,640,600 1.55% 3,640,600 1.09%

Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue 1,229,000 0.53% 1,229,000 0.37%

Placees – – 100,000,000 29.90%

Other public Shareholders 229,527,899 97.89% 229,527,899 68.62%

Total 234,463,499 100.00% 334,463,499 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The Placing Agent is a licensed corporation under the SFO to carry out type 1 (dealing

in securities) regulated activity. As at the date of the Placing Agreement, the Company owned

approximately 51.6% of HCG which wholly owns the Placing Agent. Therefore, the Placing Agent

in turn is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and accordingly a connected person

of the Company within the meaning of Rule 14A.11 of the Listing Rules. Therefore, the Placing

Agreement constitutes a connected transaction for the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing

[…]

be an appropriate means to fund such investments and provide additional working capital for

future development and expansion of the Group.

In view of the Grant of Issue Mandate will provide an additional financing

alternative to the Group to raise additional capital for its future investments and/or business

development in the future, we thus are of the view that the Grant of Issue Mandate is in the

interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 23 –

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the public Shareholders

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon full utilisation of the refreshed mandate (assuming there

are no further Shares changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date until the date of the EGM):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of

the refreshed mandate

(assuming there are no

further Shares changes in

the issued share capital of

the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date

until the date of the EGM)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Executive Directors

Dr. Yang Fan Shing,

Andrew 66,000 0.03 66,000 0.02

Ms. Kwok Wai Ming 3,640,600 1.55 3,640,600 1.29

Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue 1,229,000 0.53 1,229,000 0.44

Public Shareholders

Shares issued under

the refreshed mandate – – 46,892,699 16.67

Other Public Shareholders 229,527,899 97.89 229,527,899 81.58

Total 234,463,499 100.00 281,356,198 100.00

As illustrates in the table above, assuming there are no changes in the issued share

capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date until the date of the EGM, the

aggregate shareholdings of the public Shareholders would decrease from approximately

97.89% to approximately 81.58% upon full utilisation of the refreshed mandate, indicating

a potential maximum dilution of approximately 16.31%. Taking into account the potential

benefits of the Grant of Issue Mandate as discussed above and the fact that the shareholdings

of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionally to their respective shareholdings, we